PRASAR BHARATI

(India's Public Service Broadcaster)

Prasar Bharati Secretariat

Prasar Bharati Secretariat
Prasar Bharati House, Tower-C
Doordarshan Bhawan, Copernicus Marg,
New Delhi-110001

PB-15(2)/2014/260-Fin./ 1680

Dated 30.05.2019

Subject: Procurements in Prasar Bharati under Rule 149 of GFR-2017reg.

In continuation to PB's letter no. PB-15(2)/2014-260-Fin./1345 dated 24.07.2017 (copy enclosed) on the subject mentioned above, it is re-iterated to all concerned that all procurements which are required to be made through GeM in Prasar Bharati should be made as provided under Rule 149 of GFR-2017 as amended from time to time.

2. When any item is not procured through GeM, it must be certified by the wing which procured the item that the said item is not available on GeM Portal. Further, it is also advised that in case, any item is not available on GeM then the same may be intimated to GeM at their email helpdesk-gem@gov.in

(C.K. Jain) Dy. Director General (Finance)

30.5.19

To,

- 1. Director General: All India Radio, Akashvani Bhawan, New Delhi
- 2. Director General: Doordarshan, Copernicus Marg, New Delhi
- 3. ADG (E&A), PB Secretariat, Prasar Bharati House
- 4. DDG (IT) with request to upload this on the website of the Prasar Bharati.

Copy for information to:

- 1. ADG(F), All India Radio, Akashvani Bhawan, New Delhi
- 2. ADG(F), Doordarshan, Copernicus Marg, New Delhi





PRASAR BHARATI

(India's Public Service Broadcaster)
Prasar Bharati Secretariat
(Finance Wing)
Prasar Bharati House, Tower-C,
Copernicus Marg,
New Delhi-110001



No. PB/K-15(2)/2014/260-Fin./\345

Dated: 24 .07.2017

Sub: Decision taken in the conference of Financial Advisors-reg

pgs&D hosts an online Government e-Marketplace (GeM) for Goods and services commonly used by Government offices. Rule 149 of GFR provides that procurement of Goods and Services, by Ministries or Departments is to be mandatorily done through GeM, for Goods or Services available on GeM. The credentials of suppliers on GeM shall be certified by DGS&D and the procuring authorities will certify the reasonability of rates. This Rule also prescribes the detailed procedures for procuring goods and services through GeM Portal.

- 2. AS&FA, Ministry of Information & Broadcasting attended the conference of Financial Advisors chaired by Finance Secretary on 06.07.2017. It has been decided in the meeting that autonomous bodies also mandatorily procure through GEM goods and services which are available on the GeM Portal and there should be no violation of GFRs in this regard. It has also been decided that details of number of users service providers, orders placed (number and amount) and payment made in time or not should be reported.
- 3. In view of the above, all concerned are directed that all procurements in Prasar Bharati should be made as provided under Rule 149 of GFR-2017. When any item is not procured through GeM Portal, it must be certified by the wing which procured the item that the said item is not available on GeM Portal. If such a certificate is not furnished along with the bill, concerned DDOs shall not make payment against the bill.

(C.K.Jain) DDG (Finance)

 Director General, All India Radio Akashwani Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi